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ZONING = AGRICULTURAL (LAKE COUNTY)
FLU = URBAN MEDIUM DENSITY (LAKE COUNTY)

ZONING = SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (FRUITLAND PARK)
FLU = SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM DENSITY, 4 DU/AC (FRUITLAND PARK)
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ZONING = AGRICULTURAL (LAKE COUNTY)
FLU = URBAN MEDIUM DENSITY (LAKE COUNTY)

ZONING = R-1 (LAKE COUNTY)
FLU = URBAN MEDIUM DENSITY (LAKE COUNTY)
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PROPERTY BOUNDARY

FEMA FLOOD ZONE

WETLAND LIMIT

WETLAND BUFFER

EDGE OF WATER

LEGEND

SITE DATA

PROPERTY AREA 24.05 AC (PER SURVEY)

SECTION / TWS / RNG      08 / 19 / 24

ALT KEY 1288606

PROPERTY ID 08-19-24-0004-000-02700

EXISTING ZONING  (LAKE COUNTY)      R-3

PROPOSED ZONING (FRUITLAND PARK)      PUD

EXISTING FLU (LAKE COUNTY) URBAN MEDIUM DENSITY

PROPOSED FLU (FRUITLAND PARK)      SINGLE FAMILY MEDIUM 

 DENSITY (RESIDENTIAL PUD)

PROPOSED PROJECT

69 LOTS

MAX. RES. DENSITY ALLOWED: 7 DU/AC (PROVIDED 2.87 DU/AC)

OPEN SPACE REQUIRED: 25% (PROVIDED 279,381SF = 26.7%)

MIN. LIV. AREA / DU: 1,200SF

MIN. LOT WIDTH: 65'

MIN. LOT AREA: 8,000 SF

SETBACKS (MINIMUM):

FRONT = 30FT

SIDE = 10FT

REAR = 20FT

STREET SIDE = 30FT

LANDSCAPING BUFFER: 25FT

REAR
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TYPICAL SINGLE FAMILY LOT DETAIL
NTS

MIN LOT AREA = 8,000SF

SITE NOTES:

1. THIS BOUNDARY IS BASED ON INFORMATION FURNISHED BY CLIENT.

2. TITLE AND EASEMENT INFORMATION CONCERNING THE SUBJECT SITE WAS NOT FURNISHED BY

CLIENT.

3. BEARINGS BASED ON STATE PLANE COORDINATES EAST ZONE.

4. ELEVATIONS SHOWN ARE BASED ON NAVD 1988 VERTICAL DATUM.

5. THIS PROPERTY LIES IN FLOOD ZONES "X" AND "AE" PER FEMA'S FIRM MAP 12069C0306E,

EFFECTIVE 12/18/2012.

6. SHORELINE SETBACK SHALL BE 35FT FROM O.H.W.L., WITH A 25FT BUFFER.

7. PROJECT SHALL CONNECT TO THE CITY'S WATER  & SEWER SYSTEMS.  WATER IS LOCATED IN

FRONT OF  THE SITE ON MYRTLE LAKE AVE.  SEWER WILL BE CONNECTED VIA FORCEMAIN TO A

NEW PUBLIC SYSTEM TO BE INSTALLED ON CR468. THE CITY RESERVES THE RIGHT TO HAVE

THE DEVELOPER UP-SIZE THE FORCE MAIN THEY RUN TO THE PROPERTY, FROM THE

DEVELOPERS REQUIRED SIZE, AT THE CITY'S EXPENSE IF IT IS IN THE BEST INTEREST OF

FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE AREA

8. THE DEVELOPMENT MUST PROVIDE A RECREATIONAL COMPONENT PER CHAPTER 154 AND

PARKS AND RECREATION POLICY 6-1.1,  COMMON OPEN SPACE SHALL BE SUITABLE &

IMPROVED.  PICNIC TABLES SHALL BE INSTALLED ALONG THE  LAKE FRONT AREA.
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TYPICAL STREET SECTION
NTS

SITE

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS

UNDERSTORY TREE, TYP.

CANOPY TREE, TYP.

BUFFER PROVIDED:

(A) WIDTH- 15 FEET

(B) 4 CANOPY TREES/ 100 L.F. = 24 CANOPY TREES

(C) 2 ORNAMENTAL TREES/ 100 L.F. = 12 ORNAMENTAL TREES

(D) 15  SHRUBS= 90 SHRUBS

15
'-0

"

100'-0"

SOUTH BUFFER AT MYRTLE LAKE AVENUE
BUFFER LENGTH= 608 L.F. (ENTRY DRIVE R.O.W. EXCLUDED)

SHRUBS AT 36" O.C.

UNDERSTORY TREE, TYP.

CANOPY TREE, TYP.

BUFFER REQUIREMENT:

(A) WIDTH- 25 FEET

(B) 5 CANOPY TREES/ 100 L.F. =203 CANOPY TREES

(C) 4 ORNAMENTAL TREES/ 100 L.F. = 163 ORNAMENTAL TREES

(D) 30 SHRUBS= 1219 SHRUBS

25
'-0

"

100'-0"

ALL OTHER BUFFERS
BUFFER LENGTH= 4064 L.F.

WEST BUFFER- 1219 L.F.
NORTH BUFFER-1333 L.F
EAST BUFFER- 1512 L.F.

SHRUBS AT 36" O.C.

 PLANT LIST

TREES BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPECIFICATION FLORIDA NATIVE

CANOPY TREE A ACER RUBRUM '
FLORIDA FLAME'

FLORIDA FLAME
RED MAPLE

CONTAINER GROWN;
12'-14' HT, X 6'-8' SPD.;

3 " CAL.
NATIVE

CANOPY TREE B LIQUIDAMBAR
STYRICIFLUA SWEET GUM

CONTAINER GROWN;
12'-14' HT, X 6'-8' SPD.;

3 " CAL.
NATIVE

CANOPY TREE C QUERCUS SHUMARDII SHUMARD OAK
CONTAINER GROWN;
12'-14' HT, X 6'-8' SPD.;

3 " CAL.
NATIVE

CANOPY TREE D ULMUS ALATA WINGED ELM
CONTAINER GROWN;
12'-14' HT, X 6'-8' SPD.;

3 " CAL.
NATIVE

ORNAMENTAL
TREE A

ILEX x ATTENTUATA
'EAST PALATKA'

EAST PALATKA
HOLLY

CONTAINER GROWN;
8' HT, X 4' SPD.; 2-1/2 "

CAL.
NATIVE

ORNAMENTAL
TREE B

PRUNUS
ANGUSTIFOLIA CHICKASAW PLUM

CONTAINER GROWN;
8' HT, X 4' SPD.; 2-1/2 "

CAL.
NATIVE

ORNAMENTAL
TREE C MYRICA CERIFERA WAXMYRTLE

CONTAINER GROWN;
8' HT, X 4' SPD.; 2-1/2 "

CAL.
NATIVE

ORNAMENTAL
TREE D CERCIS CANADENSIS EASTERN REDBUD

CONTAINER GROWN;
8' HT, X 4' SPD.; 2-1/2 "

CAL.
NATIVE

SHRUBS BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SPECIFICATION FLORIDA NATIVE

HEDGE SHRUB HAMELIA PATENS FIREBUSH 3 GAL. ; 18"-24" X
18"-24" NATIVE

HEDGE SHRUB MYRCIANTHES
FRAGRANS

SIMPSONS
STOPPER

3 GAL. ; 18"-24" X
18"-24" NATIVE

HEDGE SHRUB VIBURNUM OBOVATUM WALTERS
VIBURNUM

3 GAL. ; 18"-24" X
18"-24" NATIVE

BUFFER REQUIREMENTS:

1. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL MAXIMUM 33% OF ANY ONE TREE SPECIES TO SATISFY

TREE REQUIREMENTS.

2. ANY TREE SPECIES SUBSTITUTIONS REQUIRED BY LIMITED NURSERY AVAILABILITY

SHALL BE FLORIDA NATIVE OR FLORIDA FRIENDLY, AND COMPATIBLE WITH

REQUIREMENTS OF LAKE COUNTY LANDSCAPE STANDARDS.

3. CONTRACTOR TO INSTALL MULTIPLE SPECIES OF SHRUBS FROM PLANT LIST FOR

EACH BUFFER, ALTERNATING SPECIES FOR EACH ROW OF SHRUBS.

4. SHRUBS TO BE INSTALLED AT 36" O.C.

5. ANY SHRUB SPECIES SUBSTITUTIONS REQUIRED BY LIMITED NURSERY AVAILABILITY

SHALL BE FLORIDA NATIVE AND COMPATIBLE WITH REQUIREMENTS OF LAKE COUNTY

LANDSCAPE STANDARDS.

6. NO CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN 12' OF ANY OVERHEAD UTILITY LINE.  IN

CASE OF CONFLICT , CONTRACTOR TO SUBSTITURE UNDERSTORY TREE'

7. NO CANOPY TREES TO BE PLANTED WITHIN 12' OF ANY UNDERGROUND WATER LINE.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THAT PART OF THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 19 SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, IN LAKE COUNTY,
FLORIDA, BOUNDED AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCE AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOWNSHIP 19
SOUTH, RANGE 24 EAST, AND RUN NORTH 89°20'05" WEST ALONG THE NORTH 1/2 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8, A
DISTANCE OF 988.35 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°59'55" EAST 25.00 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF
MYRTLE LAKE AVENUE AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THIS DESCRIPTION; FROM SAID POINT OF BEGINNING RUN NORTH
89°20'05" WEST ALONG THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF MYRTLE LAKE AVENUE 658.92 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE
OF THE EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8; THENCE NORTH 00°57'00" EAST ALONG
THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, A DISTANCE OF 1,219.46 FEET TO A POINT
THAT IS SOUTH 00°57'00" WEST 82.20 FEET FROM THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF THE EAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF THE
SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8; THENCE SOUTH 89°34'30" EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4
OF SAID SECTION 8 A DISTANCE OF 529.99 FEET; THENCE NORTH 00°53'13" EAST 82.20 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF
THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8; THENCE SOUTH 89°34'30" EAST ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 A
DISTANCE OF 1,120.29 FEET TO THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 8;
THENCE SOUTH 65°13'49" WEST, 1,099.42 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 00°59'55" WEST 836.39 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

LANDSCAPING NOTES:

1. IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 164.040 PLANT STANDARDS,  CITY COMMISSION HAS ADOPTED THE

FLORIDA-FRIENDLY LOW WATER USE PLANT LIST, BY THE ST. JOHNS WATER MANAGEMENT

DISTRICT, AND ANY AMENDMENTS THEREOF AS THE MINIMUM STANDARDS FOR PLANT MATERIAL

AND AS THE APPROVED SPECIES LIST TO BE USED IN COMPLYING WITH THIS CHAPTER.

2. QUALITY - ALL PLANT MATERIAL USED TO MEET THE PROVISIONS OF THIS SECTION SHALL BE EQUAL

OR EXCEED THE GRADE OF FLORIDA #1 AS GIVEN IN “GRADES AND STANDARDS FOR NURSERY

PLANTS,” STATE OF FLORIDA.

3. CANOPY TREES - CANOPY TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF TWELVE (12) FEET AND SHALL

HAVE A 1½” DBH. THE CALIPER OF MULTI TRUNK TREES WILL BE CALCULATED USING A TOTAL THE

DBH OF ALL TRUNKS.

4. UNDERSTORY TREES - UNDERSTORY TREES SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF SIX (6) FEET AND

SHALL HAVE A ½” DBH.

5. SHRUBS AND HEDGES - SHRUBS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM HEIGHT OF 30” AT THE PLANTING AND

SHALL BE 36” WITHIN ONE YEAR OF THE TIME OF PLANTING. WHEN A CONTINUOUS HEDGE IS

CALLED FOR IN THIS SECTION THE PLANTS SHALL BE PLANTED AT A MAXIMUM SPACING OF 36”.
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